

**連結ベース** Consolidated basis

## 1. 業績の推移 Results and Forecast

 上段：百万円、下段：増減率  
 Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: growth

	2014/3 (FY)	2015/3 (FY)	2015/9 (1H)	2016/3 (2H)	2016/3 (FY)	2016/9 (1H)	2017/3 (FY)
	通期	通期	上期	下期	通期	上期	通期予想 Forecast
売上高 Net Sales	383,207 23.8%	414,718 8.2%	217,187 4.6%	206,436 △ 0.3%	423,623 2.1%	200,055 △ 7.9%	390,000 △ 7.9%
国内 (Domestic)	66,019 16.7%	67,740 2.6%	32,560 0.4%	35,885 1.6%	68,445 1.0%	35,204 8.1%	72,000 5.2%
海外 (Overseas)	317,188 25.3%	346,978 9.4%	184,627 5.4%	170,551 △ 0.7%	355,178 2.4%	164,851 △ 10.7%	318,000 △ 10.5%
営業利益 Operating Income	54,914 21.0%	71,905 30.9%	34,545 △ 9.1%	30,131 △ 11.2%	64,676 △ 10.1%	33,649 △ 2.6%	60,000 △ 7.2%
税引前利益 Income before Income Taxes	56,974 24.7%	68,394 20.0%	30,853 △ 16.8%	30,639 △ 2.1%	61,492 △ 10.1%	34,068 10.4%	60,000 △ 2.4%
当社株主に帰属する 当期純利益 Net Income Attributable to Makita Corporation	38,453 23.7%	45,307 17.8%	21,487 △ 15.8%	20,128 1.6%	41,615 △ 8.1%	24,073 12.0%	41,500 △ 0.3%
1株当たり利益 EPS	円 Yen 283.28	円 Yen 333.79	円 Yen 158.30	円 Yen 148.29	円 Yen 306.59	円 Yen 177.36	円 Yen 305.75
株主資本利益率 (年率換算) ROE	9.5%	9.8%	8.8%	8.3%	8.6%	10.4%	8.9%

## 売上計上為替レート Exchange rates

単位：円 Yen

	2014/3 (FY)	2015/3 (FY)	2015/9 (1H)	2016/3 (2H)	2016/3 (FY)	2016/9 (1H)	2017/3 (FY)
	通期	通期	上期	下期	通期	上期	通期予想 Forecast
米ドル USD	100.17	109.76	121.87	118.42	120.15	105.20	103
ユーロ EURO	134.21	138.69	135.11	130.09	132.60	118.04	114
人民元 RMB	16.40	17.71	19.45	18.26	18.86	15.92	15.7

(参考 for reference)

ユーロ / 米ドル EURO/USD	1.34	1.26	1.11	1.10	1.10	1.12	1.11
-----------------------	------	------	------	------	------	------	------

## 四半期 Quarterly

 上段：百万円、下段：増減率  
 Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: growth

	2014/12(3Q)	2015/3(4Q)	2015/6(1Q)	2015/9(2Q)	2015/12(3Q)	2016/3(4Q)	2016/6(1Q)	2016/9(2Q)
	第3四半期	第4四半期	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期	第1四半期	第2四半期
売上高 Net Sales	103,477 6.4%	103,599 3.5%	107,574 5.7%	109,613 3.5%	106,903 3.3%	99,533 △ 3.9%	101,276 △ 5.9%	98,779 △ 9.9%
国内 (Domestic)	16,504 1.1%	18,809 △ 6.7%	15,970 2.2%	16,590 △ 1.2%	17,019 3.1%	18,866 0.3%	16,989 6.4%	18,215 9.8%
海外 (Overseas)	86,973 7.5%	84,790 6.1%	91,604 6.4%	93,023 4.4%	89,884 3.3%	80,667 △ 4.9%	84,287 △ 8.0%	80,564 △ 13.4%
営業利益 Operating Income	17,621 11.8%	16,298 21.3%	17,338 △ 1.2%	17,207 △ 15.8%	15,418 △ 12.5%	14,713 △ 9.7%	18,056 4.1%	15,593 △ 9.4%
税引前利益 Income before Income Taxes	16,497 △ 2.1%	14,803 13.0%	14,809 △ 14.1%	16,044 △ 19.2%	16,762 1.6%	13,877 △ 6.3%	18,541 25.2%	15,527 △ 3.2%
当社株主に帰属する 当期純利益 Net Income Attributable to Makita Corporation	11,222 △ 5.2%	8,580 14.2%	10,894 △ 6.9%	10,593 △ 23.3%	11,409 1.7%	8,719 1.6%	13,225 21.4%	10,848 2.4%
1株当たり利益 EPS	円 Yen 82.68	円 Yen 63.21	円 Yen 80.26	円 Yen 78.04	円 Yen 84.06	円 Yen 64.23	円 Yen 97.43	円 Yen 79.93



連結ベース Consolidated basis

## 2. 地域別売上高 Net sales by geographic area

上段：百万円、下段：増減率  
Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: Sales growth

	2014/3 (FY)	2015/3 (FY)	2015/9 (1H)	2016/3 (2H)	2016/3 (FY)	2016/9 (1H)	2017/3 (FY)
	通期	通期	上期	下期	通期	上期	通期予想 Forecast
国内市場 Japan	66,019 16.7%	67,740 2.6%	32,560 0.4%	35,885 1.6%	68,445 1.0%	35,204 8.1%	72,000 5.2%
欧州市場 Europe	165,357 32.3%	175,254 6.0%	91,506 0.4%	82,481 △ 2.0%	173,987 △ 0.7%	84,629 △ 7.5%	159,100 △ 8.6%
北米市場 North America	49,891 20.3%	57,168 14.6%	34,466 23.0%	33,293 14.2%	67,759 18.5%	31,751 △ 7.9%	61,300 △ 9.5%
アジア市場 Asia	35,004 20.3%	39,643 13.3%	20,641 4.6%	20,802 4.4%	41,443 4.5%	17,804 △ 13.7%	36,700 △ 11.4%
その他 Other regions	66,936 16.5%	74,913 11.9%	38,014 4.6%	33,975 △ 11.9%	71,989 △ 3.9%	30,667 △ 19.3%	60,900 △ 15.4%
中南米 Central and South America	28,069 22.5%	30,287 7.9%	14,817 △ 3.2%	11,332 △ 24.4%	26,149 △ 13.7%	10,721 △ 27.6%	21,200 △ 18.9%
オセアニア Oceania	20,805 10.4%	23,759 14.2%	12,168 9.5%	12,485 △ 1.2%	24,653 3.8%	11,709 △ 3.8%	23,000 △ 6.7%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	18,062 15.1%	20,867 15.5%	11,029 10.9%	10,158 △ 7.0%	21,187 1.5%	8,237 △ 25.3%	16,700 △ 21.2%
合計 Total	383,207 23.8%	414,718 8.2%	217,187 4.6%	206,436 △ 0.3%	423,623 2.1%	200,055 △ 7.9%	390,000 △ 7.9%

## 四半期 Quarterly

上段：百万円、下段：増減率  
Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: Sales growth

	2014/12(3Q)	2015/3(4Q)	2015/6(1Q)	2015/9(2Q)	2015/12(3Q)	2016/3(4Q)	2016/6 (1Q)	2016/9(2Q)
	第3四半期	第4四半期	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期	第1四半期	第2四半期
国内市場 Japan	16,504 1.1%	18,809 △ 6.7%	15,970 2.2%	16,590 △ 1.2%	17,019 3.1%	18,866 0.3%	16,989 6.4%	18,215 9.8%
欧州市場 Europe	43,287 5.2%	40,862 △ 2.4%	44,452 △ 1.4%	47,054 2.2%	41,775 △ 3.5%	40,706 △ 0.4%	43,270 △ 2.7%	41,359 △ 12.1%
北米市場 North America	14,422 9.8%	14,720 20.7%	17,443 28.0%	17,023 18.2%	19,576 35.7%	13,717 △ 6.8%	16,026 △ 8.1%	15,725 △ 7.6%
アジア市場 Asia	10,023 2.6%	9,895 13.2%	9,899 8.0%	10,742 1.7%	11,370 13.4%	9,432 △ 4.7%	9,304 △ 6.0%	8,500 △ 20.9%
その他 Other regions	19,241 14.1%	19,313 12.9%	19,810 8.5%	18,204 0.6%	17,163 △ 10.8%	16,812 △ 12.9%	15,687 △ 20.8%	14,980 △ 17.7%
中南米 Central and South America	8,525 13.6%	6,463 7.8%	7,293 0.4%	7,524 △ 6.4%	6,598 △ 22.6%	4,734 △ 26.8%	5,160 △ 29.2%	5,561 △ 26.1%
オセアニア Oceania	6,149 17.1%	6,494 14.1%	5,897 7.0%	6,271 11.9%	6,141 △ 0.1%	6,344 △ 2.3%	5,966 1.2%	5,743 △ 8.4%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	4,567 11.2%	6,356 17.3%	6,620 20.8%	4,409 △ 1.2%	4,424 △ 3.1%	5,734 △ 9.8%	4,561 △ 31.1%	3,676 △ 16.6%
合計 Total	103,477 6.4%	103,599 3.5%	107,574 5.7%	109,613 3.5%	106,903 3.3%	99,533 △ 3.9%	101,276 △ 5.9%	98,779 △ 9.9%



連結ベース Consolidated basis

### 3. 現地通貨四半期ベース売上動向 Sales growth in local currency quarterly basis

前年同期比増減率 y/y

	FY15 (14.4-15.3)	FY16 1Q (15.4-6)	FY16 2Q (15.7-9)	FY16 3Q (15.10-12)	FY16 4Q (16.1-3)	FY17 1Q (16.4-6)	FY17 2Q (16.7-9)	FY17 1H (16.4-16.9)
日本 Japan	2.6%	2.2%	Δ 1.2%	3.1%	0.3%	6.4%	9.8%	8.1%
欧州 Europe	2.2%	1.0%	2.7%	2.9%	6.2%	9.8%	7.9%	8.8%
西 欧 Western Europe	9.1%	10.3%	10.2%	12.7%	8.0%	8.7%	11.2%	9.9%
東欧・ロシア E. Europe and Russia	Δ 6.8%	Δ 11.5%	Δ 7.2%	Δ 13.4%	2.1%	11.7%	2.5%	6.9%
北 米 North America	6.2%	9.9%	3.4%	29.2%	0.0%	4.0%	10.2%	7.1%
ア ジ ア Asia	8.8%	Δ 0.7%	Δ 3.9%	12.7%	0.1%	6.6%	Δ 6.7%	Δ 0.3%
そ の 他 Other regions	9.4%	7.3%	7.5%	0.1%	Δ 0.9%	Δ 4.9%	Δ 2.0%	Δ 3.5%
中 南 米 Central and South America	8.9%	6.0%	8.5%	Δ 4.3%	Δ 3.8%	Δ 7.2%	Δ 7.5%	Δ 7.3%
オセアニア Oceania	10.8%	7.8%	20.8%	11.2%	10.0%	18.8%	4.0%	11.2%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	8.6%	8.5%	Δ 10.8%	Δ 6.7%	Δ 9.0%	Δ 23.4%	Δ 1.4%	Δ 14.6%
海 外 合 計 Overseas	5.1%	3.6%	3.0%	7.8%	2.8%	5.2%	4.7%	4.9%
合 計 Total	4.7%	3.3%	2.4%	7.0%	2.3%	5.3%	5.5%	5.4%

### 4. 設備投資額・減価償却費・研究開発費・従業員数 Capex, Depreciation, R&D and Employees

単位：百万円 Millions of yen

	2015/3 (FY) 通期	2015/9 (1H) 上期	2016/3 (2H) 下期	2016/3 (FY) 通期	2016/9 (1H) 上期	2017/3 (FY) 通期予想 Forecast
設備投資額 Capex	12,124	6,177	5,592	11,769	5,041	15,000
減価償却費 Depreciation	8,619	4,573	4,711	9,284	4,352	9,400
研究開発費 R&D	9,117	4,587	5,006	9,593	4,950	10,000
従業員数 Employees	13,835	14,332	-	14,784	14,878	-



連結ベース Consolidated basis

## 5. 生産台数 Production

上段：万台、下段：構成比  
Upper: 10 thousand of units, Lower: Composition

	2014/3 (FY) 通期	2015/3 (FY) 通期	2015/9 (1H) 上期	2016/3 (2H) 下期	2016/3 (FY) 通期	2016/9 (1H) 上期	2017/3 (FY) 通期予想 Forecast
国 内 Japan	300 11.2%	284 10.3%	135 9.8%	136 10.7%	271 10.2%	134 11.2%	270 10.7%
欧 州 Europe	363 13.6%	354 12.8%	148 10.7%	153 12.0%	301 11.4%	143 12.0%	290 11.5%
北 米 North America	136 5.1%	131 4.8%	72 5.2%	59 4.6%	131 4.9%	66 5.5%	130 5.2%
ア ジ ア Asia	1,750 65.4%	1,867 67.6%	953 69.1%	880 69.2%	1,834 69.1%	819 68.6%	1,770 70.2%
中 南 米 Central and South America	129 4.8%	125 4.5%	72 5.2%	44 3.5%	116 4.4%	32 2.7%	60 2.4%
海 外 工 場 計 Overseas	2,378 88.8%	2,477 89.7%	1,246 90.2%	1,136 89.3%	2,382 89.8%	1,060 88.8%	2,250 89.3%
合 計 Total	2,678 100.0%	2,761 100.0%	1,381 100.0%	1,272 100.0%	2,653 100.0%	1,194 100.0%	2,520 100.0%

## 四半期 Quarterly

上段：万台、下段：構成比  
Upper: 10 thousand of units, Lower: Composition

	2014/12(3Q) 第3四半期	2015/3(4Q) 第4四半期	2015/6(1Q) 第1四半期	2015/9(2Q) 第2四半期	2015/12(3Q) 第3四半期	2016/3(4Q) 第4四半期	2016/6(1Q) 第1四半期	2016/9(2Q) 第2四半期
国 内 Japan	69 10.3%	73 11.1%	70 10.4%	65 9.2%	66 10.3%	70 11.0%	67 10.6%	67 11.8%
欧 州 Europe	84 12.5%	90 13.7%	76 11.3%	73 10.3%	69 10.7%	84 13.3%	74 11.6%	69 12.4%
北 米 North America	32 4.8%	31 4.6%	36 5.3%	36 5.1%	28 4.4%	31 4.9%	32 5.1%	34 6.1%
ア ジ ア Asia	457 68.2%	433 65.7%	455 67.7%	498 70.3%	453 70.7%	427 67.7%	443 70.0%	376 67.0%
中 南 米 Central and South America	28 4.2%	33 5.0%	36 5.3%	36 5.1%	25 3.9%	20 3.1%	17 2.7%	15 2.7%
海 外 工 場 計 Overseas	601 89.7%	586 88.9%	603 89.6%	643 90.8%	575 89.7%	562 89.0%	566 89.4%	494 88.2%
合 計 Total	671 100.0%	659 100.0%	673 100.0%	708 100.0%	641 100.0%	632 100.0%	633 100.0%	561 100.0%